
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008303-2021 

Contract

Contract for the Supply of Immunoglobulins

Department of Health and Social Care

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-008303

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a7e0  

Published 20 April 2021, 9:53am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department of Health and Social Care

39 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0EU

Email

lynne.nichols@dhsc.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI32 - Westminster

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008303-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008303-2021
mailto:lynne.nichols@dhsc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health-and-social-care


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contract for the Supply of Immunoglobulins

Reference number

CM/PHV/20/751

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33651520 - Immunoglobulins

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The provision of human normal immunoglobulin, rabies immunoglobulin, varicella zoster
immunoglobulin and Hepatitis B immunoglobulin 500 international units.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,282,400

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance



Page 4 to 7

Bedford, UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The provision of human normal immunoglobulin, rabies immunoglobulin, varicella zoster
immunoglobulin and hepatitis B immunoglobulin 500 international units. Deliveries will be
required over a period of 2 years with an option to extend for up to an additional 24 months.
The awarding of lots is not appropriate for this procurement due to the fact that the products
are not interchangeable for the authority's use.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Comparison with specification / Weighting: 0

Quality criterion - Name: Risk to programme delivery / Weighting: 0

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 0

Cost criterion - Name: Additional costs / Weighting: 0

Cost criterion - Name: Additional savings / Weighting: 0

Cost criterion - Name: Storage costs / Weighting: 0

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract has the option to be extended for up to an additional 24 months.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 202-492044

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 March 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bio Products Laboratory Ltd

Dagger Lane

Elstree

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:492044-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

WD6 3BX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH2 - Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire

National registration number

07343036

Internet address

http://www.bpl.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £3,282,400

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,282,400

http://www.bpl.co.uk


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The contract(s) is for the benefit of the contracting authority and NHS bodies along with any
other non-NHS bodies which are necessary for the delivery of services or goods to NHS
bodies, local authorities, other government departments or non-departmental public bodies
charged with the delivery of healthcare or health related services in the United Kingdom,
including, without limitation, the National Assembly for Wales.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-04-30T17:37:40+0100
	TCPDF




